recorded on and after January 1, 2006, an association may not use judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure to 
enforce that lien if the amount of the delinquent assessments or dues, exclusive of any accelerated 
assessments, late charges, fees, attorney's fees, interest, and costs of collection, is less than one thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($1,800). For delinquent assessments or dues in excess of one thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($1,800) or more than 12 months delinquent, an association may use judicial or 
nonjudicial foreclosure subject to the conditions set forth in Article 3 (commencing with Section 5700) 
of Chapter 8 of Part 5 of Division 4 of the Civil Code. When using judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure,

[...]

recorded on and after January 1, 2006, an association may not use judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure
to enforce that lien if the amount if the delinquent assessments or dues, exclusive of any accelerated 
assessments, late charges, fees, attorney’s fees, interest, and costs of collection, is less than one 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800).  For delinquent assessments or dues in excess of one 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) or more than 12 months delinquent, an association may use 
judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure subject to the conditions set forth in Section 5705 of the Civil Code. 
When using judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure, the association records a lien on the owner’s property.